

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Church Lands Leases (Amendment) Ordinance 1986

No. 39 of 1986

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following Ordinance under the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910*.

Dated 7 August 1986.

N. M. STEPHEN
Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

G. SCHOLES
Minister of State for Territories

An Ordinance to amend the *Church Lands Leases Ordinance 1924*

Short title

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Church Lands Leases (Amendment) Ordinance 1986*.¹

Principal Ordinance

2. In this Ordinance, "Principal Ordinance" means the *Church Lands Leases Ordinance 1924*.²

Grant of leases in substitution for surrendered leases

3. Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting sub-section (1) and substituting the following sub-section:

“(1) Where a lease granted under this Ordinance, before or after the commencement of the *Church Lands Leases (Amendment) Ordinance 1986*, has been surrendered, the Minister may grant, to the body that was the lessee under that lease immediately before it was surrendered, a lease of land for church purposes.”; and

(b) by omitting sub-section (3).

Section 4—repeal

4. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.

Savings

5. Notwithstanding sections 3 and 4—

(a) a lease granted under the *Church Lands Leases Ordinance 1924* or that Ordinance as amended at any time before the commencement of this Ordinance, being a lease that was in force immediately before that commencement, shall, subject to the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance, continue in force and shall have effect according to its tenor; and

(b) sub-sections 3 (1) and (3) of the Principal Ordinance continue to apply in relation to an application for a lease under that Ordinance received by the Minister before that commencement.

Further amendments

6. The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Section 6

AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ORDINANCE**Section 2—**

Omit all the words after “within”, substitute “the City Area”.

Section 6—

Omit “Ten”, substitute “10”.

Sub-section 7A (1)—

(a) Omit “—1930”.

(b) Omit “fourteen”, substitute “14”.

Sub-section 7A (2)—

(a) Omit “the last succeeding sub-section”, substitute “sub-section (1)”.

(b) Omit “—1930”.

Section 10—

Omit all the words from and including “church” (second occurring) to and including “that”, substitute “church, but”.

NOTES

1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 15 August 1986.
2. No. 10, 1924 as amended by No. 13, 1927; No. 2, 1930; No. 6, 1932; No. 19, 1966; No. 64, 1977.